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Inferno annihilates his rivals in the Group 1 Lion City Cup on Sunday.

PREFERMENT LEADS HOME WALLER
TRIFECTA IN DASHING BMW TRIUMPH

INFERNO DESTROYS 
BEST SPRINTERS IN LION CITY CUP

Continued on  page  3

The epithets may be running scarce but a few unused 
glowing terms still came out in praise of Inferno (Holy 
Roman Emperor) following his exhibition gallop in the 

S$400,000 Lion City Cup (1200m) on Sunday.
In his typically economical debriefing style after the 

country’s premier sprint, trainer Cliff Brown said the Holy 
Roman Emperor four-year-old was “something else”.

A few minutes later, after emerging from the jockeys’ 
room, Vlad Duric said he had never ridden any horse quite like 
Inferno in Singapore.

Brown had expressed some misgivings about the drop 
from the mile at his last victory in the Singapore Guineas 
(1600m) on September 26 to the six furlongs, taking on 
the cream of the sprinting crop at Kranji, mostly seasoned 
competitors at level weights, for the first time.

The Australian needn’t have lost sleep over it.
Given a peach of a ride by Duric in his customary rearward 

spot, Inferno had “winner” written all over the moment he was 



https://brighthillfarm.co.nz/stallions/eminent/
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BEN’S DAY BRIGHTENED BY DESERVED
ROTORUA STAKES WIN FOR ILLUMINATI

INFERNO DESTROYS 
BEST SPRINTERS IN LION CITY CUP

(Continued from page  1)

Race Singapore TC Lion City 
Cup L 1200m.

Winner Inferno (AUS) 2016

Owners Barree Stable

Trainer Cliff Brown (Kranji)

Breeding by Holy Roman Emperor 
(IRE) out of Spina Rosa 
(AUS) by Danehill (USA)

Breeder Watson Bloodstock Ltd, 
NSW

Sales 2018 National Yearling 
Sale - Book 1 V: 
Westbury Stud $140000 
P: Cliff Brown Racing

squeezed for his trademark peripheral 
launch from the 600m.

Zac Kasa (Reset) was being hailed 
the winner when he hit the lead with 
300m to go, but for all his gameness, 
and that of the other closers – like 
eventual runner-up Mr Malek (NZ) 
(Swiss Ace), they were left clutching 
at straws when Inferno, the 2018 
Karaka Book 1 sale graduate from the 
Westbury Stud draft, ran on by.

Eased down towards the line, 
Inferno had two and a quarter lengths 
to spare from Mr Malek with a slick 
winning time of 1min 8.28secs for the 
1200m.

Inferno has now won eight of his nine starts and 
amassed over S$1.1m in prizemoney (STC)

Not one given to exuberant post-
race reactions, Brown still showed his 
huge relief, especially after he knew 
he had pushed the envelope for that 
extraordinary winner of eight races 
from nine. Clearly, he is carrying the 
mantle of heir apparent Brown’s and 
Barree’s just-retired iconic champion 
Debt Collector (NZ) Thorn Park) very 
well.

“He’s quite something else, isn’t 
he?” said Brown in sheer admiration 
of the effortless manner Inferno put 
some of the best sprinters at Kranji to 
the sword.

“To come back from the mile to 

1200m, it’s very hard to do, but he did 
a great job. This horse is just getting 
better and better.

“I’m very pleased. I’ll wait a while 
and decide what next, but to be 
honest, I’m not sure what is next for 
him.

“There isn’t much left for him. We 
may wait for a Class 1 race or we may 
even give him a break, we’ll see how 
he pulls up.”

With that facile win in the Lion City 
Cup, Inferno has now amassed around 
S$1.1 million in stakes money for the 
Barree Stable.
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Class mare Concert Hall (outer) digs 
deep to secure victory at Trentham 
(Race Images - Peter Rubery)

It may have taken nearly all of the Trentham straight to get 
her head in front but class performer Concert Hall (NZ) 
(Savabeel) delivered when it counted as she took out the 

Gr.3 Gee & Hickton Funeral Directors Thompson Handicap 
(1600m) on Sunday.

Sent out a warm favourite after producing a storming 
finish for second at Ellerslie when opening her latest 
campaign, the Savabeel mare delivered for her supporters 
despite giving them a few heart flutters along the way.

Rider Ryan Elliot had her ticking along nicely towards the 
rear of a compact field early on before being asked to make 
her run wide out approaching the home corner.

With the earlier races favouring the inside runners it 
looked like the Roger James and Robert Wellwood-trained 
six-year-old might come up short in her winning bid after 
lightweight runner Vent (NZ) (Haradasun) still had a two-
length advantage with 200m to run.

Elliot asked the mare for her best and she put in some 
massive bounds to level up to Vent short of the winning post 
before putting her head in front where it counted to collect 
career win number seven and her third at stakes level.

“She’s an exciting mare and she has backed up a super run 

first-up with her performance today,” Robert Wellwood said.
“She’s a mare that has kept improving with maturity and it 

looks like she has stepped up again for this season.
“She’s a real race horse who wants to be there and you 

could see that as she really pinned her ears back at the 200m 
and got down to her task.

“We’ll see how she travels back and comes through the 
race but we do have some exciting targets for her.

“We had thought about running her at Pukekohe next 
week if it got too wet at Trentham today, but now she has had 
that run we will just tick her along.

“A race like the Counties Cup (Gr.3, 2100m) is an option 
that is coming up but if she does what we think she can do 
then a trip across the Tasman for an autumn campaign is a 
definite option.” 

Bred and raced by noted Waikato breeder Joan Egan, 
Concert Hall is out of four-race winner Classic Legacy and 
hails from an extended family that includes multiple Group 
One winners Arena (Danehill) and Tartan Tights (NZ) (Tights).

The victory was Concert Hall’s second at Group Three level 
at Trentham having taken out the 2019 Gr.3 Cuddle Stakes 
(1600m) there while she also won the Gr.3 Manawatu Cup 

CONCERT HALL ALL CLASS AT TRENTHAM

(2300m) at Awapuni in December 
last year. 

– NZ Racing Desk

Race WRC Thompson H. Gr.3 
1600m.

Winner Concert Hall (NZ) 2014

Owners Mrs J L Egan

Trainer Roger James & Robert 
Wellwood (Cambridge) 

Breeding by Savabeel (AUS) out 
of Classic Legacy by 
Carnegie (IRE)

Breeder Mrs J L Egan
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ALL THE WAY FOR AZABOY
IN CHAMPIONSHIP STAKES

DECISIONS TO BE MADE 
ON DRAGON’S DIRECTION

The Jericho Cup is a race that was 
introduced in 2018 to commemorate 
the centenary of a race run on the 
desert sands in Palestine in World War I 
to divert attention from the Australian 
Light Horse’s charge at Beersheba and 
is restricted to Australian and New 
Zealand bred horses to honour the 
spirit of the ANZACs.

The inaugural event at 
Warrnambool was won by New 
Zealand bred son of Redwood, High 
Mode (NZ), while former Kiwi Ablaze 
(NZ) (Raise The Flag) proved too good 
last year. 

Saturday’s Riccarton race was the 

second New Zealand qualifying event 
for the Jericho Cup with the first being 
taken out by Master Fin (NZ) (Nom 
Du Jeu) at New Plymouth last month. 
Dragon Storm has now guaranteed 
himself a start at Warrnambool should 
his connections decide to make the 
trip.

“I guess it’s a nice problem to have 
as he has probably guaranteed himself 
a start in the New Zealand Cup as well 
as the Jericho,” Gibbs said.

“I will have a talk to the owners 
on Monday once we see how he pulls 

Dragon Storm heads for the winning post at Riccarton (Race Images South)

A comprehensive five-length 
victory over 3000m by Dragon 
Storm (NZ) (Shocking) at 

Riccarton on Saturday has created an 
interesting conundrum for his trainer 
Chris Gibbs.

Gibbs, who prepares the six-year-
old in partnership with Michelle 
Bradley, sent his charge south with an 
eye on a start in the Gr.3 Christchurch 
Casino New Zealand Cup (3200m) next 
month however Saturday’s win has 
opened up an opportunity to compete 
in the unique A$304,000 Jericho 
Cup (4600m) at Warrnambool in late 
November.

Continued on  page  6
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up but by all accords he has come 
through well.

“My initial thought is that we push 
on to the New Zealand Cup as he is in 
good form, he likes the track and the 
money is good, so we go there and 
worry about the other race after that.”

Gibbs was pleased to see Dragon 
Storm back to winning form after 
tweaking his training regime for this 
campaign.

“We’re touching new ground a little 
bit with him this time as I’ve trained 
him a little bit differently and kept him 
a lot fresher,” he said.

“He was very dominant on Saturday 
which was pleasing.

“I knew he’d get the distance but it 
was really whether anything else could 
come up and grab him once he got to 
the front in the straight.

“He had them all well covered in 
the end which should stand him in 
good stead for his next assignment.

“He should get into the New 
Zealand Cup with a light weight and 
we know he will certainly run the trip 
right out.”

By Gr.1 Melbourne Cup (3200m) 
winner Shocking out of dual Gr.1 
Auckland Cup (3200m) winner Prize 
Lady, Dragon Storm has now won four 
of his 22 starts. 

He currently sits at 22nd on the 
order of entry for the New Zealand 
Cup before any rating penalty for 

Race CJC Road to the Jericho H.  
3000m.

Winner Dragon Storm (NZ) 2014

Owners A C Consultant And 
Investment Ltd, C Y 
Chen, Karaka Mews 
Development Ltd & 
Pegasus Bloodstock Ltd

Trainer Chris Gibbs & Michelle 
Bradley (Ruakaka)

Breeding by Shocking (AUS) out of 
Prize Lady by Prized (USA)

Breeder J C Wallis; Waikato; NZ

Sales 2016 National Yearling 
Sale - Premier Session 
V: Wentwood Grange  
$55000 P: NZB as agent 
2016 Ready to Run Sale 
V: Mana Park  $150000 P: 
Kylin Horse Group (NZ)

Continued on  page  5

Rider Craig Grylls salutes as he returns to the Riccarton birdcage aboard Dragon Storm (Race Images South)

Saturday’s win and is listed as an $8 
chance on the TAB Fixed odds market 
behind joint favourites Communique 
(NZ) (Redwood) ($6) and Gorbachev 
(NZ) (Gorky Park) ($6), with the former 
a doubtful starter and more likely to 
head to the Gr.2 Coupland’s Bakeries 
Mile (1600m).

Gibbs also advised that he would 
be operating in his own right from 
November 1 after Bradley handed in 
her notice to him recently.

“Michelle has handed in her notice 
so I’ll be on my own from the end of 
this month,” he said.

“We’ve told all of our owners now 
and we are parting on excellent terms.

“Michelle wants to spend some 
more time with her family and I’m sure 

she will have some plans of her own, 
but for me it will just be business as 
usual.” – NZ Racing Desk

DECISIONS TO BE MADE 
ON DRAGON’S DIRECTION
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PITMAN FILLY READY 
FOR CLASSIC CHALLENGE

ALL THE WAY FOR AZABOY
IN CHAMPIONSHIP STAKES

Miss Tycoon Rose clears out from her opposition to record her maiden victory (Race Images South)

On a day where the contenders for the upcoming age-
group classics at Riccarton were on display around 
the country, South Island galloper Miss Tycoon Rose 

(Written Tycoon) threw her hat in the ring with an impressive 
maiden victory.

The Michael and Matthew Pitman-trained three-year-old 
was backed off the map in the first event at Riccarton on 
Saturday as she reverted to maiden company after producing 
an eye-catching late run for fifth in the Listed Canterbury Belle 
Stakes (1400m) at her previous start.

The Written Tycoon filly didn’t disappoint as she announced 
her candidacy for the Gr.1 Barneswood Farm New Zealand 
1000 Guineas (1600m) on November 14 with a stylish five-
length victory in a slick 1.23.43 for the 1400m journey.

“We’ve been very happy with how she is going and 
hopefully she has done enough now to get a start in the 1000 
Guineas,” Michael Pitman said.

“Obviously, the punters thought she was a good thing 
yesterday and she proved that in the end.

“I think the most impressive part of the win was the time 
she ran as that would be competitive against the best three-
year-old fillies.”

While Pitman is bullish about her future prospects, it hasn’t 
always been that way after he outlaid $40,000 to purchase her 
from the Berkley Stud draft during the 2019 Book 2 Yearling 
Sale at Karaka.

“She’s a big improver as when I first trialled her, I couldn’t 
wait to get rid of her,” he said.

“We gave her a trial over 450m at Motukarara and she did 
absolutely nothing.

“I dropped her off at Berkley Stud on the way home and she 
had a good break there. When she came back in, she was just a 
different horse.

Continued on  page  8
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PITMAN FILLY READY 
FOR CLASSIC CHALLENGE

Race CJC Pryde’s Easifeed Maiden S.  1400m.

Winner Miss Tycoon (AUS) 2017

Owners A C Consultant And Investment Ltd, C Y Chen, 
Karaka Mews Development Ltd & Pegasus 
Bloodstock Ltd

Trainer Michael & Matthew Pitman (Riccarton Park)

Breeding by Written Tycoon (AUS) out of Splat (AUS) by More 
Than ready (USA)

Breeder K J Hickman ONZM; Canterbury; NZ

Sales 2019 National Yearling Sale - Book 2 V: Berkley Stud  
$40,000 P: M Pitman

“She was just weak and needed time to 
grow but she has kept improving all the way 
through.

“She deserves her chance in the Guineas as 
she has always found the line, so I don’t think 
the mile will be a worry.

“The other great thing about her is that the 
people who own her are also in a number of 
other horses with me and I’ve trained for them 
a long long time.

“They come from all over New Zealand and 
I think they are all coming down for Cup Week.”

The Pitman team is also likely to have two 
runners in the first three-year-old classic of 
Christchurch Cup Week with the erratic but 
talented Ocean Park gelding Marine (NZ) set 
to take his place in the Gr.1 Al Basti Equiworld 

“Our stable is really firing at the moment so it’s a good time 
to get up to Karaka and try and buy some more quality types,” 
he said.

“We’re just trying to put together a syndicate to buy three 
horses so that will be very exciting once Cup Week is over.” 

– NZ Racing Desk

(Continued from page  7)

Dubai New Zealand 2000 Guineas (1600m) alongside 
stablemate Watchmaker (NZ) (Pins).

Marine finished second in Saturday’s Gr.3 War Decree Stakes 
(1600m) but spoilt his chances by lugging in badly in the home 
straight.

“Every time he has lined up it seems to be in the slowest 
race of the day and he just gets himself into trouble as he 
wants to go quicker,” Pitman said.

“The good thing about the 2000 Guineas is that they always 
run it at a true pace which will suit him nicely.

“He is going super and he should be very competitive.
“His stablemate Watchmaker also deserves his chance in the 

race and he is going great guns as well.
“He will be a worthy back-up as he does everything right 

and has been running great sectionals in his latest races.”
While Pitman is looking forward to racing on his home 

patch over Cup Week, he is also gearing up for the upcoming 
New Zealand Bloodstock Ready To Run Sale of Two-year-olds at 
Karaka on November 18 & 19.

Impressive maiden winner Miss Tycoon Rose (Race Images South)



http://novarapark.co.nz/staphanos/pedigree/overview/
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RAE’S PHONE RED HOT 
AFTER SPEEDY JUVENILE WINS AGAIN

ALL THE WAY FOR AZABOY
IN CHAMPIONSHIP STAKES

his daughter Krystal Williams-Tuhoro, 
has been fielding offers for the stylish 
colt since he first stepped out at the 
trials back in August, but has had a 
simple message for the bloodstock 
agents who have been contacting him 
– the colt is not for sale.

“I’ve had one joker chasing him 
since he first won a trial but the 
owners have always said to me, I’m not 
to sell him,” Rae said.

“I actually own thirty percent of 
him but his other owners have all been 

with me a long time and loyalty counts 
for plenty in this game.

“Money isn’t everything and 
everyone is having a ball so far and 
they want that ride to continue.”

Rae admits he wasn’t as confident 
of a victory on Saturday as he had 
been first up after the colt became cast 
in his yard leading into the race.

“Watching a replay of the race it 
looked easier than it did watching it 
live,” Rae said.

Follow Your Dreams makes it two wins on end with a front-running victory at Riccarton (Race Images South)

Back to back victories by 
promising two-year-old Follow 
Your Dreams (NZ) (Contributer) 

has trainer Kenny Rae’s telephone 
running red hot.

The speedy son of Mapperley Stud-
based sire Contributer set tongues 
wagging after his first-up win over 
800m at Riccarton earlier this month 
and he backed that up with an even 
more decisive effort over the same 
distance on Saturday.

Rae, who trains in partnership with Continued on  page  11
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RAE’S PHONE RED HOT 
AFTER SPEEDY JUVENILE WINS AGAIN

Rae had been hoping to have 
promising three-year-old Zoltan (NZ) 
(Iffraaj) line up in the Gr.1 Al Basti 
Equiworld Dubai New Zealand 2000 
Guineas (1600m) at Riccarton on 
November 7 but the lingering effects 
of his spectacular fall at Ashburton at 
his last start has seen that plan taken 
off the table.

“He’s got a fetlock injury and hasn’t 
come right yet,” Rae said.

 “It’s a bit niggly so we’re having 
him x-rayed on Tuesday to take 
another look at it.

“He’s very tough, and you’d have to 
be to come through a fall like that, but 
there is no way we can get him to the 
2000 Guineas now.”

Rae also advised that fourteen-
race winner Kaharau (Ad Valorem) 

“I had some doubts as he got cast 
in his yard the other day and took a 
wee bit of bark off so it was touch and 
go whether we lined up.

“He also got a bit scratchy towards 
the end but that was to be expected as 
the track was pretty firm.

“He seems fine this morning 
though so I expect him to come 
through the race well.”

Rae now has a decision to make on 
where he goes next with the colt as he 
had originally planned for an attack on 
the Listed Frantic Bloodstock Welcome 
Stakes (1000m) on November 14 but 
that could be changed in favour of 
bigger fish in January.

“He’s qualified himself for the 
Karaka Million (1200m) at Ellerslie in 
January now so we are going to have 
a rethink about our plans with him,” he 
said.

“We had been thinking about the 
Welcome Stakes but we might forego 
that now.

“I’ll know in a couple of days once 
we’ve had a good talk about it all but 
we could take him home and throw 
him in the paddock and then bring 
him back for Ellerslie.

“He is very professional so all he 
would need is a look around Ellerslie 
beforehand and then he could go 
straight into the Karaka Million.”

has been retired while his other Gr.3 
Christchurch Casino New Zealand Cup 
(3200m) contender Major Tom (NZ) 
(Red Giant) would have one more run 
at Ashburton next Thursday before 
taking his place in the Riccarton two-
mile feature on November 14. 

– NZ Racing Desk

(Continued from page  10)

Race CJC NZB Insurance Pearl 
Series 2YO S.  800m.

Winner Follow Your Dreams (NZ) 
2018

Owners Waikato Stud Ltd

Trainer Ken Rae & Krystal 
Williams-Tuhoro (Ruakaka)

Breeding by Contributer (IRE) out of 
Dare to Dream by O’Reilly

Breeder K J Hickman ONZM; 
Canterbury; NZ

Sales 2020 National Yearling 
Sale - Book 2 V: Valachi 
Downs  $24000 P: Ken Rae 
Stables

Ruakaka trainer Kenny Rae (Race Images South)
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NZ STALLION AWARDS
THE CENTAINE AWARD

THE GROSVENOR AWARD

THE DEWAR STALLION TROPHY
STALLIONS EARNINGS

ZED $4,580,162

SAVABEEL $4,143,129

OCEAN PARK $2,765,197

TAVISTOCK $2,729,276

PER INCANTO $1,951,033

DARCI BRAHMA $1,691,159

POWER $1,364,091

RELIABLE MAN $1,290,636

SWISS ACE $1,181,214

PINS $1,150,102

STALLIONS EARNINGS

ZED $4,267,325

SAVABEEL $3,273,640

OCEAN PARK $2,362,650

TAVISTOCK $1,895,695

DARCI BRAHMA $1,028,440

RELIABLE MAN $988,147

PER INCANTO $763,100

SACRED FALLS $709,295

REDWOOD $632,240

PINS $624,575

Criteria: Sire whose NZ-conceived progeny have accumulated the 
highest stakes earnings worldwide

Criteria: Sire whose progeny have accumulated the highest 
combined stakes earnings in Australia & New Zealand

STALLIONS EARNINGS

PER INCANTO $343,015

SAVABEEL $336,745

TAVISTOCK $330,960

ZED $306,645

DARCI BRAHMA $293,245

REDWOOD $258,635

OCEAN PARK $249,900

COMMANDS $248,500

SWISS ACE $245,085

RELIABLE MAN $236,327

BEST PERFORMERS EARNINGS

MISS AOTEAROA $51,800

CORNFLOWER BLUE $45,200

TAVI MAC $62,000

ROBUSTO $40,350

BOURBONAIRE $44,900

COMMUNIQUE $46,950

OCEAN BILLY $26,800

MELODY BELLE $247,500

CARSON RIVER $35,150

DE LA TERRE $50,500

Criteria: Leading Sires by Earnings in New Zealand

http://www.arion.co.nz/
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NZ BRED WINNERS IN HONG KONG OCTOBER 21

NZ BRED WINNERS IN HONG KONG OCTOBER 24

NZ BRED WINNERS IN MACAU OCTOBER 23

HORSE & BREEDING BREEDER RACE SALES DETAILS

INCANTO PREPARED (NZ) 2015 by Per Incanto 
(USA) out of Prepared by Perfectly Ready (AUS)

J E Fokerd & Mrs M 
M Koolman; Central; 
NZ

HKJC Tin Wan H.  
1650m.

MURRAY’S PARTNERS (NZ) 2015 by Towkay 
(AUS) out of Taatyana by Faltaat (USA)

Duncan Equine 
Partnership; 
Auckland; NZ

HKJC Tin Wan H.  
1650m.

HORSE & BREEDING BREEDER RACE SALES DETAILS

GOKO (NZ) 2013 by O’Reilly out of Miraculous 
Miss (AUS) by Exceed and Excel (AUS)

Nearco Stud 
Limited; Waikato; 
NZ

HKJC Hamilton H.  
1000m.

National Weanling; Broodmare & Mixed Sale V: 
Curraghmore Stud  $160000 P: Ascot Farm
2015 Ready to Run Sale V: Ascot Farm  $525000 
P: IP Chun Shing

COURIER WONDER (NZ) 2017 by Sacred Falls out 
of Fabulist by Savabeel (AUS)

Waikato Stud Ltd; 
Waikato; NZ

HKJC Nelson H.  
1200m.

2019 National Yearling Sale - Book 1 V: Waikato 
Stud Ltd  $150000 P: John Foote B/stock

MIGHTY GIANT (NZ) 2015 by Power (GB) out of 
Wanderov by Ustinov (Aus)

Mrs C & L R Beckett; 
Canterbury; NZ

HKJC Argyle H.  
1400m.

HORSE & BREEDING BREEDER RACE SALES DETAILS

KNOWS IT ALL (NZ) 2015 by Bachelor Duke 
(USA) out of Unbeknown by Traditionally (USA)

Mrs K L Outen; 
Waikato; NZ

Macau Sandown H.  
1800m.

2017 Ready to Run Sale V: Kilgravin Lodge  
$40000 P: Victoria Peak B/stock

TAVEZBAC (NZ) 2014 by Tavistock out of 
Strabelle by Stravinsky (USA)

C P Thompson; 
Central; NZ

Macau Ripon H.  
1350m.

STILL SO CUTE (NZ) 2015 by Thewayyouare 
(USA) out of Invermoray by Volksraad (GB)

Mrs S L Frost & 
Mrs R A Ramage; 
Canterbury; NZ

Macau Salisbury H.  
1510m.

2017 National Yearling Sale - Select V: 
Curraghmore  $52500 P: Regal Farm
2017 Ready to Run Sale V: Regal Farm  $85000 
P: AMC Tam / Shum Wai Hing
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NZ BRED WINNERS IN MALAYSIA OCTOBER 24
HORSE & BREEDING BREEDER RACE SALES DETAILS

ON THE RAZZ (NZ) 2015 by Magic Albert (AUS) 
out of Razzle by Zabeel

J Kennedy Perak TC Class 5 H. 
1600

2016 National Weanling, Broodmare & Mixed 
Bloodstock Sale V: Blandford Lodge $26000 P: 
Exempt Bloodstock

CASTLE OCEAN (MLY) Ocean Star (NZ) 2015 by 
Ocean Park out of Star Of Gibraltar (AUS) by 
Danehill (USA)

Monovale Holdings 
Ltd

Perak TC Maiden 
WFA 1000

2017 National Yearling Sale – Premier Session 
V: Monovale Farm $90000 P: Mr DC Ellis

LION CONQUEROR (MLY) Clip The Ticket (NZ) 
2011 by Swiss Ace (AUS) out of Gypsy Jewels 
(AUS) by Jade Robbery (AUS)

G Harvey; Auckland Perak TC Class 4 H. 
1000

2013 National Yearling Sale – Premier Session 
V: Westbury Stud $75000 P: Cliff Brown Racing

SHOSHA KAZANAN (MLY) Casing Royal (NZ) 
2012 by Showcasing (GB) out of Icy Bubbles by 
One Cool Cat (USA)

Nearco Stud Ltd Perak TC Class 5 H. 
1200

2014 South Island Sale V: Highden Park $1000 
P: Mr DR Wiles

RANT AND RAVE (MLY) Nickel Eclipse (NZ) by 
Niagara (AUS) out of More Than Sum (USA) by 
More Than Ready (USA)

Calder Bloodstock 
Ltd, Octagon 
Bloodstock Ltd & W 
J Thurlow

Perak TC Class 5 H. 
1200

2016 Ready To Run Sale V: Stainley Park $30000 
P: Mr I Hatono

NZ BRED WINNERS IN SINGAPORE OCTOBER 25

NZ BRED WINNERS IN MALAYSIA OCTOBER 25

HORSE & BREEDING BREEDER RACE SALES DETAILS

I’M A CONQUEROR (NZ) 2014 by Alamosa out of 
Racqueteer by Lord Ballina (AUS)

E B Smyth; Central; 
NZ

Singapore TC 
Aramco S.  1200m.

SHOWCASE THE GOLD (NZ) 2016 by Showcasing 
(GB) out of Uno Sayuri (JPN) by Scatter the Gold 
(CAN)

Dr K C Tan; Waikato; 
NZ

Singapore TC 
Super Easy Maiden 
S.  1600m.

FIGHT TO VICTORY (NZ) 2015 by Super Easy out 
of Sade by Savabeel (AUS)

Jomara Bloodstock 
Ltd; Auckland; NZ

Singapore TC 
Rocket Man S.  
1200m.

2017 Ready to Run Sale V: Landsdowne Park 
Ltd  $35000 P: M B/stock

HORSE & BREEDING BREEDER RACE SALES DETAILS

LEO (NZ) 2014 by Bullbars (AUS) out of 
Midnight Snippets by Danroad (AUS)

Gillovic Bloodstock Selangor TC Class 5 
H. 1100

GOLDEN PEAK (MLY) Surtees (NZ) 2016 by 
Super Easy out of Princess Zietta (AUS) by 
Invincible Spirit (IRE)

Mrs D M & D R 
McKenzie

Selangor TC Class 5 
H. 1100

SEMANTAN PRINCE (MLY) Operation Cain (NZ) 
2015 by Nadeem (AUS) out of Little Singa by 
Danasinga (AUS)

S Kai Koo Goh, G W 
Martin & G R Vile

Selangor TC Max 
Two Stakes 1400
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Burgundy : Divine Red (NZ) (Divine Browne by Savabeel)  2014;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Darwin TC Trnt Off the Track H. 1200m
Sold by Riverrock Farm at Ready to Run Sale for $85000
Sold by Seaton Park Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $30000

Cape Blanco : The Boy Wonder (NZ) (Keep the Passion by Keeper)  2014;
20 Oct 2020, 1st Wodonga TC Ben White Secur. Fencing H. 2050m
Sold by Blackbridge at National Yearling Sale for $85000

Charm Spirit : Charmed Individual (NZ) (Onmyown by High Chaparral)  2017;
23 Oct 2020, 1st Benalla RC Steph Ryan Maiden P. 1606m
Sold by Kilgravin Lodge at Ready to Run Sale for $50000

Charm Spirit : Sansom (NZ) (Bryony by Fastnet Rock)  2016;
23 Oct 2020, 1st MVRC Antler Luggage H. 1200m

Charm Spirit : Charminar (NZ) (New Age Rocka by Fastnet Rock)  2016;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Mt Isa RC Class B H. 1200m
Sold by Windsor Park Stud at National Yearling Sale for $70000

Dalghar : Wicked Wench (NZ) (Our Black Pearl by Pentire)  2015;
20 Oct 2020, 1st Clarence River JC Happy 60th Warwick Dries H. 1100m
Sold by Brighthill Farm at National Weanling, Broodmare & Mixed Sale for $6000

Darci Brahma : Wild Moon (NZ) (Star Jasmine by Encosta de Lago)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Toowoomba TC Remax H. 1640m
Sold by Pencarrow Stud at National Yearling Sale for $95000

Darci Brahma : Trumbull (NZ) (Pride and Passion by Encosta de Lago)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st ATC Sydney S. Gr.3 1200m

Darci Brahma : Harlech (NZ) (Obsession by Bachelor Duke)  2016;
23 Oct 2020, 1st Benalla RC Benalla Cup 1406m
Sold by The Oaks Stud at National Yearling Sale for $100000

Mettre En Jeu : Portland Jimmy (NZ) (Take Three by Al Akbar)  2013;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Avoca Shire TC Avoca Cup 1860m

Ocean Park : Senrima Tide (NZ) (Flying Change by Flying Spur)  2014;
17 Oct 2020, 1st GCTC Richard Attwood H. 1400m

Ocean Park : Karlu Dreaming (NZ) (Spirit of Karlu by Dubawi)  2014;
20 Oct 2020, 1st Clarence River JC Sweet Sisters Boutique H. 2200m

Ocean Park : Ocean Treaty (NZ) (Striker by Van Nistelrooy)  2016;
24 Oct 2020, 1st BRC Daimler Trucks Brisbane H. 2020m
Sold by Haunui Farm at National Yearling Sale for $200000

Per Incanto : Belluci Babe (NZ) (Savamour by Savabeel)  2016;
21 Oct 2020, 1st ATC Happy 30th Hawk at ANZ News H. 1000m

Pins : West Wind (NZ) (Zephyr Song by Danasinga)  2015;
23 Oct 2020, 1st MVRC MSC Signs H. 2040m

Pins : Purple Sector (NZ) (Eden Valley by Zabeel)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st ATC Star Mile H. 1600m
Sold by Trelawney Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $60000

Proisir : Gunmetal Girl (NZ) (Ghia by Kaapstad)  2017;
22 Oct 2020, 1st Ballarat TC Global Turf Maiden P. 1400m
Sold by Haunui Farm at Karaka May Sale for $13000
Reliable Man : Miami Bound (NZ) (Arapaho Miss by Danehill Dancer)  2016;
24 Oct 2020, 1st MVRC Moonee Valley Gold Cup Gr.2 2500m
Sold by Westbury Stud at National Yearling Sale for $120000

Reliable Man : Reliable Lass (NZ) (Testa’s Big Lassie by Testa Rossa)  2014;
17 Oct 2020, 1st South Burnett RC Samois Plumbing Supplies H. 1465m
Sold by Westbury Stud at National Yearling Sale for $140000

Reliable Man : Reliable Lovin’ (NZ) (Given With Love by Encosta de Lago)  2017;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Bendigo JC Big Screen Company Maiden P. 1600m

Rios : Cannot be Serios (NZ) (Cruella de Vil by Captain Rio)  2013;
24 Oct 2020, 1st SAJC AAMI H. 1550m

Rip Van Winkle : Sleepless (NZ) (Darcey Bussell by Rhythm)  2016;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Kilmore TC TAC Be Races Ready H. 2000m
Sold by Valachi Downs at Ready to Run Sale for $62500

Sacred Falls : Sacred Suite (NZ) (Suitely by Woodman)  2016;
21 Oct 2020, 1st Ipswich TC Carlton Mid P. 1710m
Sold by Curraghmore at National Yearling Sale for $210000

Sacred Falls : Icebath (NZ) (Fabulist by Savabeel)  2016;
24 Oct 2020, 1st ATC Sharp Eit H. 1600m

Savabeel : Traduce (NZ) (Villifye by O’Reilly)  2016;
23 Oct 2020, 1st SCTC Davies H. 2200m
Sold by Waikato Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $190000

Savabeel : Jenni Bad Cat (NZ) (Kansas by O’Reilly)  2016;
22 Oct 2020, 1st Ballarat TC Hygain Winners Choice H. 1200m
Sold by Waikato Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $260000

Savabeel : Wairere Falls (NZ) (Iguazu’s Girl by Redoute’s Choice)  2016;
22 Oct 2020, 1st Hawkesbury RC Celebrate Xmas H. 1500m
Sold by Waikato Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $280000

Savabeel : Albarado (NZ) (O’Fille by O’Reilly)  2017;
17 Oct 2020, 1st MRC Caulfield Classic Gr.3 2000m
Sold by Rich Hill Stud at National Yearling Sale for $140000

Sepoy : Rioli (NZ) (Our Tigress by Tiger Hill)  2014;
20 Oct 2020, 1st Clarence River JC Blue Dolphin Holiday Resort H. 1100m

Shamoline Warrior : Lord of Darkness (NZ) (Goolagong by Giant’s Causeway)  
2015;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Horsham DRC Victoria Hotel on the Park H. 1800m

So You Think : Think He Mei (NZ) (Mei Lin Mao by Testa Rossa)  2016;
24 Oct 2020, 1st Yarra Valley RC Bet365 Top Tote Plus Maiden P. 1962m
Sold by Westbury Stud at Ready to Run Sale for $45000

Swiss Ace : Top Prospect (NZ) (Princess Carolina by More Than Ready)  2013;
17 Oct 2020, 1st BRC Liquor Legends H. 1600m
Sold by Westbury Stud at National Yearling Sale for $65000

Tavistock : Vintage Stock (NZ) (Phillipa Glass by Volksraad)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st WATC Oktoberfest H. 2200m
Sold by Rich Hill Stud at National Yearling Sale for $20000

Tavistock : The Golden Hind (NZ) (Spring Venture by Encosta de Lago)  2015;
18 Oct 2020, 1st SCTC Haymans Electrical Maroochydore H. 1300m
Sold by Cambridge Stud at National Yearling Sale for $180000

Tavistock : Glorious Dream - Our Dreamsarefree (Aust.) (NZ) (Shamrox by Pyrus)  
2015;
24 Oct 2020, 1st Albury RC Dick Sloane Life Membership H. 1600m
Sold by Woburn Farm at National Yearling Sale for $200000

Tavistock : Tavi McBride (NZ) (Bahama Chica by Fantastic Light)  2015;
24 Oct 2020, 1st Gladstone TC Unsuited Real Estate H. 1517m
Sold by Trelawney Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $50000
Sold by Landsdowne Park Ltd at Ready to Run Sale for $100000

Tavistock : Le Gai Soleil (NZ) (Night Danza by Danzero)  2016;
21 Oct 2020, 1st ATC City Tattersalls Club H. 1550m

AUSTRALIA
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Zed : Irish Flame (NZ) (Fleur de L’Orient by Thunder Gulch)  2014;
23 Oct 2020, 1st MVRC Lockdown Legends H. 2040m

Zed : Verry Elleegant (NZ) (Opulence by Danroad)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st MRC Caulfield Cup Gr.1  2400m

Darci Brahma : Heza Beauty (NZ) (Myback by Dubawi)  2016;
18 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Sha Tin Hoi H. 1400m
Sold by Wentwood Grange at National Yearling Sale for $220000

Deep Field : Winning Dreamer (NZ) (Markisa by Danehill)  2016;
18 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Pai Tau H. 1200m
Sold by Haunui Farm at National Yearling Sale for $300000

Dissident : Bulletproof (NZ) (Tempting Delight by Northern Meteor)  2016;
18 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Tai Wai H. 1600m
Sold by Curraghmore at National Yearling Sale for $130000
Sold by Kilgravin Lodge at Ready to Run Sale for $180000

O’Reilly : Goko (NZ) (Miraculous Miss by Exceed and Excel)  2013;
24 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Hamilton H. 1000m
Sold by Ascot Farm at Ready to Run Sale for $525000
Sold by Curraghmore Stud at National Weanling, Broodmare & Mixed Sale for 
$160000

Per Incanto : Incanto Prepared (NZ) (Prepared by Perfectly Ready)  2015;
21 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Tin Wan H. 1650m

Per Incanto : Resolute (NZ) (Trigon Lass by Centaine)  2016;
18 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Shing Mun River Channel H. 1200m
Sold by Riversley Park Ltd at Ready to Run Sale for $210000

Postponed : Hang’s Decision (NZ) (Bislieri by Encosta de Lago)  2011;
18 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Siu Lek Yuen H. 1400m
Sold by Westbury Stud at National Yearling Sale for $55000

Power  : Will Power (H.K.) (NZ) (Lilahjay by Tavistock)  2015;
18 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Fo Tan H. 1200m
Sold by Mapperley Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $80000

Sacred Falls : Courier Wonder (NZ) (Fabulist by Savabeel)  2017;
24 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Nelson H. 1200m
Sold by Waikato Stud Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $150000
Towkay : Murray’s Partners (NZ) (Taatyana by Faltaat)  2015;
21 Oct 2020, 1st HKJC Tin Wan H. 1650m

Foxwedge : Blue Glory (NZ) (Fazzle by Johar)  2016;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Macau Barra H. 1050m
Sold by Ainsley Downs Stud at Ready to Run Sale for $60000
Sold by Cambria Park at National Weanling, Broodmare & Mixed Sale for $80000

Per Incanto : Chi Chai Sin Sang (NZ) (Ivy Hall by Towkay)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Macau Areia Preta H. 1200m
Sold by Kilgravin Lodge at Ready to Run Sale for $60000

Remind : Battle Tank - Royal Garden (Mac.) (NZ) (Kaytee by Senor Pete)  
2013;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Macau Afonso Albuquerque H. 1500m
Sold by Kiltannon Stables Ltd at Ready to Run Sale for $13000
Sold by Long Acres Stud at National Yearling Sale for $4000

Dalghar : Seson (NZ) (Kalevala by Falkirk)  2017;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Singapore TC Maiden Race 1400m

Pins : Sabah Star (NZ) (Onesey by Fast ‘n’ Famous)  2016;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Singapore TC Class 5 H. 1400m
Sold by Landsdowne Park Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $85000
Sold by Waikato Stud Ltd at National Weanling, Broodmare & Mixed Sale for 
$24000

Showcasing : Maceo (NZ) (Just Nini by Pins)  2016;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Singapore TC Maiden Race 1200m

Alamosa : Winning War (NZ) (Blondini by Big Spender)  2013;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC Stem Maister The Voice of TAB Radio H. 1600m
Sold by Highden Park at National Yearling Sale for $20000

Darci Brahma : Ghost Bay (NZ) (Casino Snip by High Rolling)  2014;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC TAB Better Your Betting Experience H. 1600m
Sold by Wentwood Grange at National Yearling Sale for $70000

Darci Brahma : Mayweather (NZ) (An Lass by Generous)  2010;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Penang TC Class 5 H. 1300m
Sold by Seaton Park Ltd at National Yearling Sale for $70000
Sold by Lyndhurst Farm at Ready to Run Sale for $120000

Ferlax : Shanghai Nights (NZ) (Bigmissy by Zabeel)  2015;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC Sungai Besi Autoworld Cup H. 1400m

Mastercraftsman : Pacific Mystical (NZ) (Hot Stash by Secret Savings)  2013;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC Bet on Selangor Race With WA TAB H. 1300m
Sold by Prima Park Bloodstock at Ready to Run Sale for $150000
Sold by Windsor Park Stud at National Yearling Sale for $67500

O’Reilly : Mr O’Reilly (NZ) (Belle Fleur by Danzero)  2015;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Penang TC Class 5 H. 1300m
Sold by Haunui Farm at National Yearling Sale for $50000
Sold by Kiltannon Stables Ltd at Ready to Run Sale for $80000

Rip Van Winkle : Super Hero (NZ) (Magic Star by Danzero)  2012;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC Inside Running With Darren McAullay H. 1300m
Sold by Wentwood Grange at National Yearling Sale for $130000

Savabeel : Sacred Guru (NZ) (Biriyani by Danehill)  2013;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Penang TC Banded S. 1400m

Showcasing : Trudy (NZ) (Dansingonwaves by Danasinga)  2016;
17 Oct 2020, 1st Penang TC Maiden H. 1300m
Sold by Archer Park at Ready to Run Sale for $25000

Showcasing : Cher (NZ) (Little Riley by O’Reilly)  2015;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC Past the Post Payouts H. 1300m

Tavistock : Grasswood Star (NZ) (Diamond Babe by Stravinsky)  2015;
18 Oct 2020, 1st Selangor TC Stream Racing Live H. 1300m
Sold by Cambridge Stud at National Yearling Sale for $100000

AUSTRALIA

HONG KONG

MACAU

SINGAPORE

MALAYSIA

GLOBAL NZ BRED WINNERS
2020-10-17 / 2020-10-24


